

Nos. 12-15388, 12-15409 (Consolidated)

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

KAREN GOLINSKI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Intervener-Defendant-Appellant.*

---

KAREN GOLINSKI,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellant,*

THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Intervener-Defendant.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR INITIAL HEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph  
Cal. State Bar No. 154908  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-669-5135  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument ..... 3

I. Because the District Court’s Jurisdiction Relied in Part  
on the Little Tucker Act, Appellate Jurisdiction Lies in  
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit ..... 3

    A. The Traditional Routes to Equitable and  
    Declaratory Relief Do Not Provide a Waiver of  
    Sovereign Immunity for Money Damages ..... 4

    B. Other than the Little Tucker Act, the Routes to  
    Monetary Relief Are Unavailable..... 5

    C. 28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(2) Requires that “Mixed”  
    Little Tucker Act Cases Go to the Federal Circuit..... 6

II. The Executive Defendants Have Not Shown a Basis for  
Initial Hearing *En Banc*..... 8

Conclusion..... 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... 5-6

*Bowen v. Massachusetts*, 487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 6

*Brant v. Cleveland Nat. Forest Service*,  
843 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 7

*City of Los Angeles v. County of Kern*, 581 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States*,  
482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 6

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... 6

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*, 524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 6

*Edelman v. Jordan*, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 5

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 4

*F.D.I.C. v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) ..... 3

*Hagans v. Lavine*, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 9

*In re All Asbestos Cases*, 849 F.2d 452 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 8

*Lockhart v. Leeds*, 195 U.S. 427 (1904) ..... 7

*McGuire v. U.S.*, 550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4

*Metro-North Commuter R. Co. v. Buckley*, 521 U.S. 424 (1997)..... 7

*Molzof v. U.S.*, 502 U.S. 301 (1992) ..... 5

*Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.*, 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 5

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9

*U.S. v. Hohri*, 482 U.S. 64 (1987)..... 6-7

**STATUTES**

1 U.S.C. §7 ..... 2

5 U.S.C. §702 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(2)..... 2, 4, 6-8

28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2)..... 2-7

28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1)..... 6  
28 U.S.C. §1631..... 4  
28 U.S.C. §§2671-2680, Federal Tort Claims Act ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. §2680(a) ..... 5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1
